

MGI N Rajan Associates has been duly appointed as the **Auditor of WOG Technologies Pte. Ltd.** with effect from **7th August 2025**, and this appointment has been formally recorded with the **Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (ACRA)**, Singapore.

This appointment empowers us to act in accordance with the provisions of the **Singapore Companies Act 1967**, ensuring compliance with statutory audit requirements where applicable.

To the Members of WOG Technologies Pte. Ltd. (UEN: 201118638H, Registered Address: 60 Paya Lebar Road, #04-48, Paya Lebar Square, Singapore 409051)

We have compiled the financial statements of **WOG Technologies Pte. Ltd.**, which comprise the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement, and the Notes to the financial statements for the year ended **31 March 2025**. These financial statements are based on the records and explanations provided by the Directors of the Company.

Directors' Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the **Singapore Companies Act 1967** and applicable accounting standards. The Directors are also responsible for:

- Maintaining proper accounting records.
- Providing complete and accurate information.
- Ensuring compliance with statutory requirements.

Where the Company meets the statutory criteria for exemption from audit, the financial statements compiled from the records and explanations provided by the Directors are considered sufficient as the Directors' assurance.

Our Responsibility

Our responsibility is to present the financial information in the form of financial statements, in accordance with professional standards applicable in Singapore. We have performed compilation procedures based on the information provided by the Directors, including arranging, classifying, and summarizing the financial data into the prescribed format as Company meets the statutory criteria for exemption from audit.

Basis of Compilation

The compilation procedures included:

- Obtaining trial balances and supporting schedules from the Directors.
- Verifying the arithmetical accuracy of the records.
- Presenting the financial information in accordance with statutory and regulatory requirements.

Directors' Assurance

The financial statements of WOG Technologies Pte. Ltd. for the year ended 31 March 2025, compiled from the records and explanations provided, have been prepared and presented by the Directors in accordance with the statutory requirements of Singapore. As the Company meets the criteria for exemption from audit, the Directors' responsibility and assurance are considered sufficient compliance.

For MGI N Rajan Associates

MGI N Rajan



Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants, Singapore

Date: 12th December 2025

Place: Singapore

WOG TECHNOLOGIES PTE. LTD.
(Company Registration No.: 201118638H)

DIRECTORS' STATEMENT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

**DIRECTORS' STATEMENT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

C O N T E N T S

	PAGES
Directors' Statement	1 - 2
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7 - 33

**DIRECTORS' STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

The directors are pleased to present their statement to the member together with the unaudited financial statements of WOG Technologies Pte. Ltd. ("the Company") for the financial year ended 31 March 2025.

1. OPINION OF THE DIRECTORS

In the opinion of the directors,

- (a) the unaudited financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2025 and the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year then ended; and
- (b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

2. DIRECTORS

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are:

Sunil Kumar
Karina Lou Xue Ting (Resigned on 13.08.2025)
Gnana Prakasam Priyabhandhavi (Appointed on 13.08.2025)

3. ARRANGEMENTS TO ENABLE DIRECTOR TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Neither at the end of nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any arrangement whose objects are, or one of whose objects is, to enable the director of the Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

4. DIRECTORS' INTEREST IN SHARES OR DEBENTURES

According to the register of director's shareholdings kept by the Company under section 164 of the Singapore Companies Act, 1967 (the "Act"), the director of the Company who held office at the end of the financial year had no interests in the shares or debentures of the Company and its related corporations except as stated below:

Name of the directors	<u>Director interest</u>	
	<u>At the beginning of the financial year</u>	<u>At the end of the financial year</u>
<u>Ordinary shares</u>		
<u>Ultimate and immediate Holding Company</u>		
W.O.G Technologies Holding Pte. Ltd.		
Sunil Kumar	35,060	35,060
The Company		
Sunil Kumar	10	10
Karina Lou Xue Ting	15,030	15,030

**DIRECTORS' STATEMENT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

5. SHARES OPTIONS

There were no share options granted during the financial year to subscribe for unissued shares of the Company.

There were no shares issued during the financial year by virtue of the exercise of options to take up unissued shares of the Company.

There were no unissued shares of the Company under option at the end of the financial year.

The Board of Directors,



Sunil Kumar
Director



Gnana Prakasam Priyabhandhavi
Director

Date: 22 September 2025

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

	Note	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
ASSETS			
Non-Current Assets:			
Plant and Equipment	4	251,689	352,814
Right of Use Assets	5	12,782	43,456
Total Non-Current Assets		264,471	396,270
Current Assets:			
Trade and other receivables	6	6,547,954	2,723,553
Amount due from related parties	7	1,509,197	973,613
Amount due from Holding Company	9	296	296
Cash and cash equivalents	10	159,424	513,401
Total Current Assets		8,216,871	4,210,863
TOTAL ASSETS		8,481,342	4,607,133
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	11	400,080	400,080
Retained earnings		615,091	320,955
Equity attributable to the owner of the Company		1,015,171	721,035
Non-current liabilities			
Bank borrowings	12	-	68,831
Lease liability	13	-	13,258
		-	82,089
Current liabilities:			
Bank borrowings	12	92,698	265,239
Lease liability	13	13,258	30,664
Trade and other payables	14	154,709	2,223,144
Amount due to related parties	8	7,205,506	1,284,962
Total current liabilities		7,466,171	3,804,009
TOTAL LIABILITIES		7,466,171	3,886,098
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		8,481,342	4,607,133

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

WOG TECHNOLOGIES PTE. LTD.
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
(Company Reg. No.:201118638H)

**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

	Note	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
Revenue	15	11,489,270	6,718,950
Cost of service		(10,475,456)	(5,860,729)
Gross profit		1,013,814	858,221
Other income	16	25,475	18,993
Administrative expenses		(709,529)	(782,950)
Finance costs	18	(35,624)	(4,839)
Profit before income tax	19	294,136	89,425
Current tax	21	-	3,244
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year		294,136	92,669

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

WOG TECHNOLOGIES PTE. LTD.
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
(Company Reg. No.:201118638H)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

	Share Capital	Retained earnings	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$
Balance as at 01 April 2023	400,080	228,286	628,366
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year	-	92,669	92,669
Balance as at 31 March 2024	400,080	320,955	721,035
Balance as at 01 April 2024	400,080	320,955	721,035
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year	-	294,136	294,136
Balance as at 31 March 2025	400,080	615,091	1,015,171

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

	Note	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit before income tax		294,136	89,425
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation of plant and equipment	4	102,095	102,047
Depreciation on rightof-use-assets	5	30,674	17,893
Interest expenses	18	35,624	4,839
		462,529	214,204
Changes in working capital:			
Trade and other receivables		(3,824,401)	(1,431,498)
Trade and other pyables		(2,068,435)	2,062,776
		(5,430,307)	845,482
Income tax paid		-	70
Net cash generated from operating activities		(5,430,307)	845,552
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchases of plant and equipment		(970)	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(970)	-
Cash flow from financing activities			
Repayment of borrowings	A	(241,372)	(6,283)
Drawdown of bank borrowings	A	-	340,353
Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities	A	(30,664)	(17,427)
Interest paid – Lease liabilities	A	(1,575)	(1,379)
Interest paid – Bank borrowings	A	(8,616)	(3,460)
Interest paid – Related party loan		(25,433)	-
Amount due from related parties		(535,584)	(582,499)
Amount due from holding company		-	102,108
Amount due to related parties		5,920,544	(377,450)
Amount due from director		-	(26,713)
Net cash used in financing activities		5,077,300	(572,750)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(353,977)	272,802
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		513,401	240,599
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	10	159,424	513,401

Note A : Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

	1-Apr-24	Financing cash flows	New lease/proceeds	<u>non-cash changes</u> Accretion of interest	31-Mar-25
Bank borrowings	334,070	(273,928)	23,940	8,616	92,698
Lease liabilities	43,922	(32,239)	-	1,575	13,258
	1-Apr-23	Financing cash flows	New lease/proceeds	<u>non-cash changes</u> Accretion of interest	31-Mar-24
Bank borrowings	-	(9,743)	340,353	3,460	334,070
Lease liabilities	-	(18,806)	61,349	1,379	43,922

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1. GENERAL

WOG Technologies Pte. Ltd. ("the Company") is incorporated and domiciled in Singapore with its registered office address at No. 60 Paya Lebar Road, #04-53, Paya Lebar Square, Singapore 409051.

The principal activities of the Companies are those of manufacture and repair of water or waste water treatment equipment and wholesale trade of a variety of goods without a dominant product. There have been no significant changes in the nature of these activities during the financial year.

W.e.f. 14 July 2025 the shareholders of the Company have transferred its shares to WOG Technologies SEA Holdings Pte. Ltd. by virtue of this transfer WOG Technologies SEA Holdings Pte. Ltd. becomes the holding Company and WOG Technologies Limited becomes the ultimate holding Company of the Company.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements of the Company have been drawn up in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore (FRSs). The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in the accounting policies below. The financial statements are presented in United States Dollars (US\$), which is the Company's functional currency. All financial information presented in United States Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern.

2.2 ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except that in the current financial year, the Company has adopted all the new and amended standards which are relevant to the Company and are effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 April 2024. The adoption of these standards did not have any material effect on the financial performance or position of the Company.

2.3 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

A number of new standards and amendments to standard that have been issued are not yet effective and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to FRS 21 <i>The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates</i> : Lack of Exchangeability	1 January 2025
Amendment to FRS109: <i>Financial Instruments</i> and FRS107 <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures</i> : Amendment to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments	1 January 2026
Annual improvement to FRSs Volume 11	1 January 2026
FRS118 <i>Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements</i>	1 January 2027

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

2.3 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE - CONTINUED

<u>Description</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
FRS119 <i>Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures</i> Amendment to FRS 110 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and FRS 28 <i>Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</i>	1 January 2027
Amendments to FRS 110 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and FRS Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Sale or contribution between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	28 Date to be of Assets determined

2.4 FUNCTIONAL CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Transactions in foreign currencies are measured in the functional currency of the Company and are recorded on initial recognition in the functional currency at exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at the end of the reporting period are recognised in profit or loss.

2.5 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Trade receivables are measured at the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third party, if the trade receivables do not contain a significant financing component at initial recognition.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

2.5 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – CONTINUED

(a) Financial assets - continued

Subsequent measurement

Investments in debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. The three measurement categories for classification of debt instruments are amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and FVPL. The Company only has debt instruments at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the assets are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt instruments is recognised in profit or loss.

(b) Financial liabilities -

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial liabilities not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation process.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amounts and the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

2.6 IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at FVPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12 -months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment which could affect debtors' ability to pay.

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 60 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

2.7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. These also include bank overdrafts that form an integral part of the Company's cash management.

2.8 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

All items of plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. The cost of plant and equipment includes its purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Dismantlement, removal or restoration costs are included as part of the cost of plant and equipment if the obligation for dismantlement, removal or restoration is incurred as a consequence of acquiring or using the plant and equipment.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

2.8 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT – CONTINUED

All items of plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, plant Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate depreciable amounts over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

	<u>Useful lives</u>
Plant and machinery	10 years
Office equipment	3 years
Computer	3 years
Furniture and fittings	3 years
Office renovations	3 years

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on de-recognition of the asset is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

2.9 IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, (or, where applicable, when an annual impairment testing for an asset is required), the Company makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

2.10 LEASES

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

As lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes lease liabilities representing the obligations to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying leased assets.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

2.10 LEASES - Continued

Right-of-use assets

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentive received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets.

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The accounting policy for impairment is disclosed in 2.9.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes leases liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivables, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees.

The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease. If the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payment made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g. changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying assets.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term leases recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and office (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

2.11 PROVISIONS

General

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

2.12 SHARE CAPITAL

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares are recognised as share capital in equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of ordinary shares are deducted against share capital.

2.13 REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Revenue is recognized when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the good or service. A performance obligation may be satisfied at point in time. The amount of revenue recognized is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation.

The Company derives revenues from three types of activities:

(a) Construction contracts

Customer contracts towards delivering a sewerage water treatment facility that is fit for purpose as per the contract. Construction contracts generally involve design, supply, construction, installation and commissioning of sewerage water treatment facilities on turnkey basis and building.

(b) Operation and maintenance contracts

Customer contracts towards operation and maintenance of sewerage water treatment facilities. Operation and maintenance contracts involve operation and maintenance services for water treatment facilities and the supply of spares. Revenue from operation and maintenance contracts are recognized as the services are provided and invoiced to the customer, as per the terms of the contract.

(c) Sale of goods

Revenue from these sales is recognized when the company has delivered the goods to the locations specified by its customers and the customers have accepted the goods in accordance with the sales contract

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

2.14 GOVERNMENT GRANTS

Grants from the government are recognised as a receivable at their fair value when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the Company will comply with all the attached conditions.

Government grants receivable are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs which they are intended to compensate, on a systematic basis. Government grants relating to expenses are shown separately as other income.

Government grants relating to assets are deducted against the carrying amount of the assets.

2.15 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

(a) Defined contribution plans

The Company makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund scheme in Singapore, a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions to defined contribution pension schemes are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is performed.

(b) Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(c) Key management personnel

Key management personnel are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of the Company.

2.16 RELATED PARTIES

Related parties are entities with common direct or indirect shareholders and or directors or management. Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decision. They include individual persons.

Many/some of the Company's transactions and arrangements are between members of the group and the effects of these on the basis determined between the parties are reflected in these financial statements. The related party balances are without fixed repayment terms and interest unless stated otherwise.

A related party is defined as follows:

- (a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:
 - (i) Has control or joint control over the Company;
 - (i) Has significant influence over the Company; or
 - (ii) Is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of a parent of the Company.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

2.16 RELATED PARTIES – CONTINUED

- (b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions apply:
- (i) The entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others).
 - (i) One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member).
 - (ii) Both entities are joint venture of the same third party.
 - (iii) One entity is a joint ventures of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity.
 - (iv) The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Company or an entity related to the Company. If the Company is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Company.
 - (v) The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);
 - (vi) A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).
 - (vii) The entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity.

2.17 BORROWINGS

Current/Non-current classification of borrowings

Borrowings are presented as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting date. When an entity breaches an undertaking under a long-term loan agreement on or before the reporting date with the effect that the liability becomes payable on demand, the liability is classified as current, even if the lender has agreed, after the reporting date and before the authorisation of the financial statements for issue, not to demand payment as a consequence of the breach. The liability is classified as current because, at the reporting date, the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for at least twelve months after that date.

Where the entity expects, and has the discretion, to re-finance or roll over an obligation for at least 12 months, after the reporting period under an existing loan facility with the same tender.

2.18 BORROWING COSTS

All borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

2.19 TAXES

(a) Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authority. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED

2.19 TAXES -CONTINUED

(a) Current income tax - Continued

Current income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(b) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- Where the GST incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- Receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with FRS requires the use of judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reports amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the financial year. Although the estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results may differ from those estimates.

(a) Judgements made in applying accounting policies

(i) Determination of functional currency

In determining the functional currency of the Company, judgement is used by the Company to determine the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. Consideration factors include the currency that mainly influences sales prices of goods and services and the currency of the country whose competitive forces and regulations mainly determines the sales prices of its goods and services.

(ii) Determination of lease term of contracts with extension options

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Company does not have lease contract that include exercise options.

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period are discussed below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

(i) Estimated useful lives of plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. The management estimates the useful lives of these plant and equipment to be for 3 to 10 years. As at 31 March 2025, the carrying value amount of the plant and equipment amounted to US\$ 251,689 (2024: US\$ 352,814). The Company assesses annually the residual values and the useful lives of the plant and equipment and if expectation differs from the original estimates due to changes in the expected level of usage and/or technological developments, such as differences will impact the depreciation changes in the period in which such estimates are changed.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES - CONTINUED

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty - continued

(ii) Leases – estimating the incremental borrowing rate

The Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing rate to measure lease liabilities. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The incremental borrowing rate therefore reflects what the Company 'would have to pay', which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The Company estimates the incremental borrowing rate using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates.

(iii) Provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables

The Company uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns.

The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default rates. The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. At every reporting date, historical default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future. The information about the ECLs on the Company's trade receivables is disclosed in Note 23(a).

The carrying amount of the Company's trade receivables as at 31 March 2025 was US\$ 6,231,449 (2024: US\$ 2,237,375).

(iv) Provision for income taxes

The Company recognises liabilities of expected tax issues based on their best estimates of the likely taxes due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax positions in the year in which such determination is made. The carrying amounts of the Company's income tax payable as at 31 March 2025 were US\$ Nil (2024: Nil) respectively.

WOG TECHNOLOGIES PTE. LTD.
(Company Reg. No.: 201118638H)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

4. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2025	Plant and Machinery	Office equipment	Computer	Furniture and fittings	Office renovations	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Cost						
At 1st April 2024	1,003,412	10,048	70,654	10,752	43,922	1,138,788
Additions	-	970	-	-	-	970
At 31 March 2025	1,003,412	11,018	70,654	10,752	43,922	1,139,758
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1st April 2024	652,218	9,530	69,552	10,752	43,922	785,974
Depreciation	100,341	652	1,102	-	-	102,095
At 31 March 2025	752,559	10,182	70,654	10,752	43,922	888,069
Carrying value at 31 March 2025	250,853	836	-	-	-	251,689

2024	Plant and Machinery	Office equipment	Computer	Furniture and fittings	Office renovations	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Cost						
At 1st April 2023	1,003,412	10,048	70,654	10,752	43,922	1,138,788
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 March 2024	1,003,412	10,048	70,654	10,752	43,922	1,138,788
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1st April 2023	551,876	8,927	68,450	10,752	43,922	683,927
Depreciation	100,342	603	1,102	-	-	102,047
At 31 March 2024	652,218	9,530	69,552	10,752	43,922	785,974
Carrying value at 31 March 2024	351,194	518	1,102	-	-	352,814

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

5. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
Cost :		
Beginning of the year	61,349	-
Additions	-	61,349
End of the year	61,349	61,349
Accumulated depreciation:		
Beginning of the year	17,893	-
Depreciation	30,674	17,893
End of the year	48,567	17,893
Carrying amount at 31 March 2025 & 31 March 2024	12,782	43,456

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
Trade receivables:		
- third parties	6,231,449	2,237,375
Other receivables:		
Deposit	13,379	13,379
Amount due from a related party	12,494	12,494
Advance payment to supplier	61,272	61,272
GST receivables	1,482	1,373
Amount due from director	38,378	97,416
Other receivables	-	290,775
Withholding tax deducted	189,500	-
Corporate tax receivables	-	9,469
	6,547,954	2,723,553

Trade receivables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are generally settled on 30 to 90 (2023: 30 to 90) days' term.

Amount due from a related party and amount due from director are non-trade in nature, unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand. The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables approximate their fair values.

7. AMOUNT DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES

	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
<u>Amount due from related parties</u>		
Trade	747,934	835,404
Non-trade	761,263	138,209
	1,509,197	973,613

Amount due from related parties is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

8. AMOUNT DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
<u>Amount due to related parties</u>		
Trade	6,980,073	-
Non-trade	225,433	1,284,962
	7,205,506	1,284,962

Trade dues to related parties is non-trade are unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand. Non trade balance pertains to loans received from a related party which is unsecured, carried an interest rate of 0.5% per Annum and repayable on demand.

9. AMOUNT DUE FROM HOLDING COMPANY

Amount due from holding company is non-trade, unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

10. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
Fixed deposits	-	450,000
Bank balance	159,424	63,401
	159,424	513,401

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents approximate their fair values.

11. SHARE CAPITAL

	2025		2024	
	No. of shares	US\$	No. of shares	US\$
Issued and fully paid ordinary shares				
At 1 April and 31 March	<u>50,100</u>	<u>400,080</u>	<u>50,100</u>	<u>400,080</u>

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions. The ordinary shares have no par value.

12. BANK BORROWINGS

	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
Non-current:		
Term loan	-	68,831
Current:		
Term loan	68,758	8,343
Letter of credit	23,940	114,640
Trade facilities	-	142,256
	92,698	265,239
	92,698	334,070

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

12. BANK BORROWINGS - CONTINUED

The bank loan is arranged under 10-years working capital loan and bears interest at 1.3% per annum above 1 month Singapore cost of funds on monthly rests. The loan is secured by joint and several personal guarantee of the directors, corporate guarantee by the holding company and key man insurance policy opened under the name of a director. The term loan was fully repaid on 12 August 2025 and hence classified as current.

13. LEASE LIABILITY

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
<u>Non-current</u>		
Lease liability (secured)	-	13,258
<u>Current</u>		
Lease liability (secured)	13,258	30,664
	13,258	43,922

14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Trade payables - third parties	108,105	2,149,467
Accrued operating expenses	46,604	73,677
	154,709	2,223,144

Trade payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 to 60 (2023: 30 to 60) days' term.

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables approximate their fair values.

15. REVENUE

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Sale of goods - point in time	11,489,270	6,718,950

16. OTHER INCOME

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Bank interest income	5,908	15,957
Other Income-Govt Grant	1,476	-
Exchange gain	4,310	-
Miscellaneous income	13,781	3,036
	25,475	18,993

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

17. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Director's remuneration	115,415	99,476
Accrued operating expenses	166,117	160,300
	281,532	259,776

18. FINANCE COST

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Interest expense on bank borrowing	8,616	3,460
Interest on loan from related party	25,433	-
Interest expenses on lease liability	1,575	1,379
	35,624	4,839

19. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

Profit before income tax has been arrived at after charging:

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Accommodation	48,344	42,540
Depreciation on plant and equipment (Note 4)	102,095	102,047
Depreciation on right-of-use assets (Note 5)	30,674	7,893
Employee benefits expenses (Note 17)	281,532	259,776
Insurance	3,562	123,619
Interest expenses on lease liability (Note 18)	1,575	1,379
Marketing and business development expenses	40,057	40,318

20. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Sale and purchase of goods and services

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following transactions with related parties took place at terms agreed between the parties during the financial year:

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Sales to related parties	26,334	1,065,000
Purchases from related parties	1,606,069	2,962,462

Compensation of key management personnel

Director's remuneration	115,415	99,476
-------------------------	---------	--------

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

21. INCOME TAX

The major components of income tax recognised in profit for the years ended 31 March 2024 and 2025 were:

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Current income tax		
Overprovision in prior year	-	(3,244)

A reconciliation between tax credit and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the applicable corporate tax rate for the financial years ended 31 March 2023 and 2024 were as follows:

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Profit before income tax	294,136	89,425
Tax at the statutory tax rate of 17% (2024: 17%)	50,003	15,202
Adjustments:		
Non-deductible expenses	17,449	187
Utilisation of deferred tax assets not recognized in prior year	(67,452)	(15,389)
Overprovision of income tax in respect of prior year	-	(3,244)
Income tax recognised in profit or loss	-	(3,244)

22. LEASES

Company as a lessee

The Company has lease contract for photocopier. The Company's obligations under these leases are secured by the lessor's title to the leased assets. The Company is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets.

(a) Carrying amounts of right-of-use assets

Carrying amounts of right-of-use asset classified is disclosed in Note 5.

(b) Lease liability

The carrying amounts of lease liability during the year are disclosed in Note 13 and the maturity analysis of lease liability is disclosed in Note 23(b).

(c) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 5)	30,674	17,893
Interest expense on lease liability (Note 18)	1,575	1,379
Total amount recognised in profit or loss	32,249	19,272

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

22. LEASES - CONTINUED

(d) Total cash outflow

The Company had total cash outflows for lease of US\$ 32,239 (2024: US\$ 18,806) in year 2024.

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks from its operation. The key financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including foreign currency risk and interest rate risk).

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are executed by the management team. It is, and has been throughout the current and previous financial year, the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

There has been no change to the Company's exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risks.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the Company. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For other financial assets (including cash and cash equivalents), the Company minimizes credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The Company performs ongoing credit evaluation of its counterparties' financial condition and generally do not require a collateral.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period.

The Company has determined the default event on a financial asset to be when internal and/or external information indicates that the financial asset is unlikely to be received, which could include default of contractual payments due for more than 60 days, default of interest due for more than 30 days or there is significant difficulty of the counterparty.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - CONTINUED

(a) Credit risk - continued

To minimise credit risk, the Company has developed and maintained the Company's credit risk gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit rating information is supplied by publicly available financial information and the Company's own trading records to rate its major customers and other debtors. The Company considers available reasonable and supportive forward-looking information which includes the following indicators:

- Internal credit rating;
- External credit rating;
- Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the debtor's ability to meet its obligations;
- Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the debtor;
- Significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor;
- Significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the debtor, including changes in the payment status of debtors in the group and changes in the operating results of the debtor.

Regardless of the analysis above, a significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a debtor is more than 30 days past due in making contractual payment.

The Company determined that its financial assets are credit-impaired when:

- There is significant difficulty of the debtor;
- A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;
- It is becoming probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization;
- There is a disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulty;

The Company categorises a receivable for potential write-off when a debtor fails to make contractual payments more than 180 days past due. Financial assets are written off when there is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no realistic prospect of recovery.

The Company's current credit risk grading framework comprises the following categories:

Category	Definition of category	Basis for recognising expected credit loss (ECL)
I	Counterparty has a low risk of default and does not have any past-due amounts.	12-month ECL
II	Amount is >30 days past due or there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired
III	Amount is >60 days past due or there is evidence indicating the asset is credit-impaired (in default).	Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired
IV	There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no realistic prospect of recovery.	Amount is written off

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - CONTINUED

(a) Credit risk - continued

The table below details the credit quality of the Company's financial assets, as well as maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating categories:

31-Mar-25	Note	Category	12-month or life time ECL	Gross carrying amount	Loss allowance	Net carrying amount
Trade receivables	6	Note 1	Life time ECL (Simplified)	6,231,449	-	6,231,449
Other receivables	6	I	12-month ECL	64,251	-	64,251
					-	
31-Mar-24	Note	Category	12-month or life time ECL	Gross carrying amount	Loss allowance	Net carrying amount
Trade receivables	6	Note 1	Life time ECL (Simplified)	2,237,375	-	2,237,375
Other receivables	6	I	12-month ECL	414,064	-	414,064
					-	

Trade receivables (Note 1)

For trade receivables, the Company has applied the simplified approach in FRS 109 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL. The Company determines the ECL by using a provision matrix, estimated based on historical credit loss experience based on the past due status of the debtors, adjusted as appropriate to reflect current conditions and estimates of future economic conditions. Accordingly, the credit risk profile of trade receivables is presented based on their past due status i in terms of the provision matrix.

	Not past due	Trade receivables (Days past due)			Total
		less than 30 days	31-60 days	More than 60 days	
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
31-Mar-25					
ECL Rate	-	-	-	-	-
Estimated total gross carrying amount at default	5,973,769	-	-	257,680	6,231,449
Lifetime ECL	-	-	-	-	-
	5,973,769	-	-	257,680	6,231,449

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - CONTINUED

(a) Credit risk - continued

	Not past due	Trade receivables (Days past due)			Total
		less than 30 days	31-60 days	More than 60 days	
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
31-Mar-24					
ECL Rate	-	-	-	-	-
Estimated total gross carrying amount at default	2,132,783	-	-	104,592	2,237,375
Lifetime ECL	-	-	-	-	-
	2,132,783	-	-	104,592	2,237,375

Excessive risk concentration

Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographical region, or have economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

Exposure to credit risk

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk other than its trade receivables. The Company has credit policies and procedures in place to minimise and mitigate its credit risk exposure. The Company has significant concentration of credit risk with respect to 3 debtors which is 100% of the total trade debtors (2024: 2 debtors: 99%) Cash is held with financial institutions with high credit ratings and no history of default.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its short-term obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. It is managed by matching the payment and receipt cycles. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand- by credit facilities. The Company's operations are financed mainly through equity. The directors are satisfied that funds are available to finance the operations of the Company.

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's financial assets and liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations:

2025	Carrying Amount	Contractual cash flows	On year or less	Two to five years	More than 5 years
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Financial assets					
Trade and other receivables*	6,295,700	6,295,700	6,295,700	-	-
Amount due from related parties	1,509,197	1,509,197	1,509,197	-	-
Amount due from Holding Company	296	296	296	-	-
Cash and cash equivalent	159,424	159,424	159,424	-	-
Total undiscounted financial assets	7,964,617	7,964,617	7,964,617	-	-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – CONTINUED

(b) Liquidity risk - continued

	Carrying Amount US\$	Contractual cash flows US\$	On year or less US\$	Two to five years US\$	More than 5 years US\$
<u>Financial liabilities</u>					
Bank borrowings	92,698	94,202	94,202	-	-
Lease liability	13,258	13,433	13,433	-	-
Trade and other payables	154,709	154,709	154,709	-	-
Amount due to related parties	7,205,506	7,205,506	7,205,506	-	-
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	7,466,171	7,467,850	7,467,850	-	-
Total net undiscounted financial assets	498,446	496,767	496,767	-	-

2024	Carrying Amount US\$	Contractual cash flows US\$	On year or less US\$	Two to five years US\$	More than 5 years US\$
<u>Financial assets</u>					
Trade and other receivables*	2,651,439	2,651,439	2,651,439	-	-
Amount due from related parties	973,613	973,613	973,613	-	-
Amount due from Holding Company	296	296	296	-	-
Cash and cash equivalent	513,401	513,401	513,401	-	-
Total undiscounted financial assets	4,138,749	4,138,749	4,138,749		
<u>Financial liabilities</u>					
Bank borrowings	334,070	415,825	279,294	76,946	59,585
Lease liability	43,922	45,672	32,239	13,433	-
Trade and other payables	2,223,144	2,223,144	2,223,144	-	-
Amount due to related parties	1,284,962	1,284,962	1,284,962	-	-
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	3,886,098	3,969,603	3,819,639	90,379	59,585
Total net undiscounted financial assets	252,651	169,146	319,110	(90,379)	(59,585)

* The trade and other receivables in this note have excluded advance payment to supplier, GST receivables and corporate tax receivables.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign exchange rates will affect the Company's income. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from cash at bank and Bank borrowings.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – CONTINUED

(c) Market risk - continued

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company does not expect any significant effect on the Company's profit or loss arising from the effects of reasonably possible changes to interest rates on interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the financial year.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

	2025 US\$	2024 US\$
Fixed rate instruments		
<u>Financial assets:</u>		
Cash and cash equivalents	159,424	513,401
<u>Financial liabilities :-</u>		
Bank borrowings	92,698	334,070

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Company's foreign exchange risk results mainly from cash flows from transactions denominated in foreign currencies. At present, the Company does not have any formal policy for hedging against currency risk. The Company ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates, where necessary, to address short term imbalances.

The Company has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company, primarily Singapore Dollar (SGD), Saudi Riyal (SAR) and Euro (EUR).

The Company's currency exposures to the SGD, SAR and EUR at the reporting date were as follows:

2025	SGD US\$	SAR US\$	EUR US\$
<u>Financial assets</u>			
Trade and other receivables	40,117	13,123	-
Cash and cash equivalents	22,198	-	-
Total undiscounted financial assets	62,315	13,123	-
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
Bank borrowings	92,698	-	-
Lease liabilities	13,258	-	-
Trade and other payables	26,699	63,700	5,236
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	132,655	63,700	5,236
Total net undiscounted financial assets/(liabilities)	(70,340)	(50,577)	(5,236)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – CONTINUED

(c) Market risk - continued

2024	SGD US\$	SAR US\$	EUR US\$
Financial assets			
Trade and other receivables	121,637	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	20,849	-	-
Total undiscounted financial assets	142,486	-	-
Financial liabilities			
Bank borrowings	77,174	-	-
Lease liabilities	43,922	-	-
Trade and other payables	15,462	44,733	5,237
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	136,558	44,733	5,237
Total net undiscounted financial assets/(liabilities)	5,928	(44,733)	(5,237)

(ii) Foreign currency risk – continued

A 10% strengthening of United States Dollar against the foreign currencies denominated balances as at the reporting date would decrease profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

	Profit (after tax)	
	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Singapore dollars	(5,838)	492
Saudi Riyal	(4,198)	(3,713)
Euro	(435)	(435)

A 10% weakening of United States Dollar against the above currencies would have had equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant

24. FAIR VALUES

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate that value.

Cash and cash equivalents, other receivables and other payables

The carrying amounts of these balances approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of their balances.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

24. FAIR VALUES - CONTINUED

Trade receivables and trade payables

The carrying amounts of these receivables and payables approximate their fair values as they are subject to normal trade credit terms.

Bank borrowings

The carrying amounts of bank borrowings approximate their fair value as they are subject to interest rates close to market rate of interests for similar arrangements with financial institutions.

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets at amortised cost and financial liabilities at amortised cost were as follows:

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Financial assets measured at amortised cost		
Trade and other receivables (Note 6) (i)	6,295,700	2,651,439
Amount due from related parties (Note 7)	1,509,197	973,613
Amount due from holding company (Note 9)	296	296
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 10)	159,424	513,401
Total financial assets measured at amortised cost	7,964,617	4,138,749
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost		
Bank borrowings (Note 12)	92,698	334,070
Lease liability (Note 13)	13,258	43,922
Trade and other payables (Note 14)	154,709	2,223,144
Amount due to related parties (Note 8)	7,205,506	1,284,962
Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	7,466,171	3,886,098

- (i) The trade and other receivables in this note have excluded advance payment to supplier, GST receivables and corporate tax receivables.

26. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and new current asset position in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The capital structure of the Company comprises debt and Head Office account.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial year ended 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from 2024.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

27. AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR ISSUE

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company on date of the directors' statement.

28. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

Subsequent to the balance sheet date the shareholders of the Company have transferred its shares to WOG Technologies SEA Holdings Pte. Ltd. by virtue of this transfer WOG Technologies SEA Holdings Pte. Ltd. becomes the immediate holding Company and WOG Technologies Limited becomes the ultimate holding Company of the Company.

WOG TECHNOLOGIES PTE. LTD.
(Company Registration No.: 201118638H)

THE ACCOMPANYING SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR MANAGEMENT PURPOSES ONLY
AND DOES NOT FORM PART OF THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**DETAILED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025**

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Revenue	11,489,270	6,718,950
Less : Cost of service		
Purchases	6,596,690	5,047,436
Direct expenses	3,878,766	813,293
	10,475,456	5,860,729
Gross profit	1,013,814	858,221
Other income		
Bank interest income	5,908	15,957
Other Income-Govt Grant	1,476	-
Exchange gain	4,310	-
Miscellaneous income	13,781	3,036
	25,475	18,993
Administrative expenses		
Bank charges	20,404	23,585
Accommodation expenses	48,344	42,540
Advertising expenses	1,927	2,754
Commission	-	14,797
Consultancy fees	68,254	54,065
Design and engineering fees	34,833	-
Depreciation on plant and equipment's	102,095	102,047
Depreciation on right of use assets	30,674	17,893
Entertainment expenses	-	92
Exchange losses	-	14,978
Exhibition expenses	5,476	6,656
Fines and penalties		1,098
Insurance	3,562	123,619
Late payment charges	-	7
License fees	7,719	6,727
Marketing and business development expenses	40,057	40,318
Membership Subscription fees	1,712	378
Telephone and internet expenses	3,421	4,066
Office cleaning expenses	1,182	1,250
Office expenses	1,199	1,058
Office rental	-	10,515
Postage and courier fees	521	349
Printing and stationery	1,470	1,607
Legal fees	-	22,375
Professional fees	4,018	2,008
Stamp duty	-	644
Rental - Storage Singapore	3,147	3,022
Repair and maintenance	-	223
Retainer fees	10,178	8,484
Transportation expenses	37,275	15,450
Utilities	529	569

**DETAILED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 CONT'D..**

	2025	2024
	US\$	US\$
Staff cost and other related expenses		
Director's remuneration	115,415	99,476
Staff salary	166,117	160,300
	709,529	782,950
Finance costs		
Bank loan interest	8,616	3,460
Interest on loan from related party	25,433	-
Interest expenses on lease liability	1,575	1,379
	35,624	4,839
Total expenses	745,153	787,789
Profit before income tax	294,136	89,425